1998   1997
   $'000   $'000

   Gain on disposal of Odeon Mandeville Cinema   -   23,795
   Excess of insurance proceeds over net book value   -   19,663
   -   43,458

6.  (Loss)/Earnings Per Stock Unit

   The (loss)/earnings per stock unit calculations are based on the net (loss)/profit before and after
   extraordinary items (note 5) and 1,437,028 ordinary stock units in issue at the end of both years.

7.  Fixed Assets
   The Group
   Equipment,
   Fixtures   Capital
   Freehold   Theatre   Other   Leasehold   & Motor   Work-ln
   Land   Buildings   Buildings   Buildings   Vehicles  Progress   Total
   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000

   Cost or Valuation -

   At 1 July 1997   2,532   62,071   1,183   4,178   93,068   576  163,608
   Additions   -   12,655   -   -   4,381   -   17,036
   At 30 June 1998   2,532   74,726   1,183   4,178   97,449   576  180,644

 Depreciation -

   At 1 July 1997   -   251   137   2,278   16,285   -   18,951
   Charge for the year   -   1,861   28   418   9,787   -   12,094
   At 30 June 1998   -   2,112   165   2,696   26,072   -   31,045

   Net Book Value

   30 June 1998   2,532   72,614   1,018   1,482   71,377   576  149,599
   30 June 1997   2,532   61,820   1,046   1,900   76,783   576  144,657

   The Company
   Equipment,
   Fixtures &   Capital
   Freehold   Theatre   Other   Leasehold   Motor   Work-ln
   Land   Buildings   Buildings   Buildings   Vehicles  Progress   Total
   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000

   Cost or Valuation -
   At 1 July 1997   1,498   381   1,183   4,178   30,296   576   38,112
   Additions   -   -   -   -   1,307   -   1,307
   At  30 June 1998   1,498   381   1,183   4,178   31,603   576   39,419

   Depreciation -
   At 1 July 1997   -   48   137   2,278   12,725   -   15,188
   Charge for the Year   -   9   28   418   3,224   -   3,679
   At 30 June 1998   -   57   165   2,696   15,949   -   18,867
   Net Book Value
   30 June 1998   1,498   324   1,018   1,482   15,654   576   20,552
   30 June 1997   1,498   333   1,046   1,900   17,571   576   22,924

   (a) The group's fixed assets have been professionally valued as follows:

   (i) The freehold land of Harbour View Cinema Company Limited was valued by Orville Grey and
   Associates, professional valuers, as at 30 June 1984.

   (ii) Other freehold land and buildings are based on independent appraisals done in 1972.

   Additions subsequent to revaluations are stated at cost.

   (b) During the year, interest cost of NIL (1997-$1,815,000) relating to capital work in progress was
   capitalised during the year.

8. Investment Property

   The investment property was valued at current market value as at 26 August 1998 by David Delisser &